long-term assets of $2.7 billion and $4.2 billion, as of June 30, 2017 and 2016, respectively, driven by unbilled receivables from upfront
recognition of revenue for certain multi-year commercial software subscriptions that include both distinct software licenses and Software
Assurance; a reduction of unearned revenue of $17.8 billion and $11.7 billion as of June 30, 2017 and 2016, respectively, driven by the upfront
recognition of license revenue from Windows 10 and certain multi-year commercial software subscriptions; and an increase in deferred income
taxes of $5.2 billion and $4.8 billion as of June 30, 2017 and 2016, respectively, driven by the upfront recognition of revenue. See Expected
Impacts to Reported Results below for the impact of adoption of the standard on our consolidated financial statements.

Expected Impacts to Reported Results

Adoption of the standards related to revenue recognition and leases is expected to impact our reported results as follows:

(In millions, except earnings per share)
Year Ended

June 30, 2017

As

Reported

New
Revenue
Standard

Adjustment

New
Lease

Standard
Adjustment

As
Adjusted

Income statements:

Revenue  $ 89,950  $ 6,621  $ 0  $ 96,571

Provision for income taxes   1,945   2,467   0   4,412
Net income   21,204   4,285   0   25,489
Diluted earnings per share   2.71   0.54   0   3.25

(In millions, except earnings per share)
Year Ended

June 30, 2016

As

Reported

New
Revenue
Standard

Adjustment

New
Lease

Standard
Adjustment

As
Adjusted

Income statements:

Revenue  $ 85,320  $ 5,834  $ 0  $ 91,154
Provision for income taxes   2,953   2,147   0   5,100
Net income   16,798   3,741   0   20,539
Diluted earnings per share   2.10   0.46   0   2.56

61

PART II
Item 8

(In millions)   June 30, 2017

As

Reported

New
Revenue
Standard

Adjustment

New
Lease

Standard
Adjustment

As
Adjusted

Balance sheets:

Accounts receivable, net  $ 19,792  $ 2,639  $ 0  $ 22,431
Operating lease right-of-use assets   0   0   6,555   6,555
Other current and long-term assets   11,147   32   0   11,179
Unearned revenue   44,479   (17,823)   0   26,656
Deferred income taxes   531   5,203   0   5,734
Operating lease liabilities   0   0   5,372   5,372
Other current and long-term liabilities   23,464   (26)   1,183   24,621
Stockholders' equity   72,394   15,317   0   87,711

(In millions)   June 30, 2016

As

Reported

New
Revenue
Standard

Adjustment

New
Lease

Standard
Adjustment

As
Adjusted

Balance sheets:

Accounts receivable, net  $ 18,277  $ 2,359  $ 0  $ 20,636
Operating lease right-of-use assets   0   0   5,198   5,198
Other current and long-term assets   9,308   1,872   0   11,180
Unearned revenue   33,909   (11,716)   0   22,193
Deferred income taxes   1,476   4,837   0   6,313
Operating lease liabilities   0   0   4,257   4,257
Other current and long-term liabilities   19,589   17   941   20,547
Stockholders' equity   71,997   11,093   0   83,090

Adoption of the standards related to revenue recognition and leases had no impact to cash from or used in operating, financing, or investing on
our consolidated cash flows statements.

NOTE 2 — EARNINGS PER SHARE

Basic earnings per share (“EPS”) is computed based on the weighted average number of shares of common stock outstanding during the
period. Diluted EPS is computed based on the weighted average number of shares of common stock plus the effect of dilutive potential
common shares outstanding during the period using the treasury stock method. Dilutive potential common shares include outstanding stock